
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS

GREG ABBOTT

April 8, 2010

Mr. Scott A. Kelly
Deputy General Counsel
The Texas A&M University System
200 Technology Way, Suite 2079
College Station, Texas 77845-3424

0R2010-04974

Dear Mr. Kelly:

You ask whether certain information is subject to required public disclosure under the
Public Information Act (the "Act"), chapter 552 ofthe Government Code. Your request was
assigned ID# 375307 (PIA Tracking #10-03).

Texas A&M University ("TAMU") received a request for all e-mails, correspondence,
contracts, requests for proposals, and bids during a specified time period related to a travel
voucher and electronic reservation system for the Texas Engineering Extension System
("TEEX"), TAMU, and The Texas A&M University System ("TAMUS").l You state
TAMUS has no information responsive to the request and TEEX and TAMU have the same
responsive information. You claim that the responsive information is excepted from
disclosure under section 552.104 of the Government Code. We have considered the
exception you claim and reviewed the submitted representative sample of information.2

1TAMU sought and received clarification of the information requested. See Gov't Code § 552.222
(if request for information is unclear, governmental body may ask requestor to clarify request); see also Open
Records Decision No. 31 (1974) (when presented with broad requests for information rather than for specific
records, governmental body may advise requestor of types of information available so that request may be
properly narrowed) ..

. 2We assume that the "representative sample" ofrecords submitted to this office is truly representative
of the requested records as a whole. See Open Records Decision Nos. 499 (1988), 497 (1988). This open
records letter does not reach, and therefore does not authorize the withholding of, any other requested records
to the extent that those records contain substantially different types of information than that submitted to this
office. .
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You indicate TAMU seeks to withhold the request for proposals that was issued for the travel
voucher and electronic reservation system. We note this information has already been
released to the public. The Act does not permit the selective disclosure of information. See
id. §§ 552.007(b), .021; Open Records Decision No. 463 at 1-2 (1987). If a governmental
body voluntarily releases information to a member of the public, such i,nformation may not
later be withheld unless its disclosure is expressly prohibited by law. See Gov't Code
§ 552.007(a); Open Records Decision Nos. 518 at 3 (1989),490 at 2 (1988). Although you
claim this information is protected under section 552.1 04 of the Government Code, this
exception is discretionary and may be waived. As such, section 552.104 does not make
information confidential for purposes of section 552.007. See Open Records Decision
Nos. 592 (1991) (section 552.104 may be waived by governmental body), 400 (1983)
(governmental body may waive right to claim permissive exceptions to disclosure under the
Act, but it may not disclose information made confidential by law). Accordingly, the
submitted request for proposals may not be withheld pursuant to section 552.104. As you
raise no further exceptions against the disclosure ofthis information, it must be released. We
now turn to your argument for the remaining submitted information.

Section 552.104 excepts from disclosure "information that, ifreleased, would give advantage
to a competitor or bidder." Gov't Code § 552.104. The purpose of section 552.1 04 is to
protect a governmental body's interests in competitive bidding situations. See ORD 592.
Moreover, section 552.104 requires a showing ofsome actual or specific harm in a particular
competitive situation; a general allegation that a competitor will gain an unfair advantage
will not suffice. See Open Records Decision No. 541 at 4 (1990). Section 552.104 does not
except information relating to competitive bidding situations once a contract has been
awarded. See Open Records Decision Nos. 306 (1982), 184 (1978).

You inform us that the submitted proposals relate to a request for proposals being
administered by the Procurement Services Department (the "department") on behalf of
TEEX, TAMU,:and TAMUS. You also state that a contract has not been finalized. Further,
you state that release of the information at issue could harm the department's ability to
negotiate a final agreement. Based on your representations and our review, we conclude the
submitted proposals may be withheld under section 552.104 of the Government Code.
However, we note that this information may no longer be withheld under this exception once
the contract has been executed and is in effect. See ORD 541 at 5.

This letter ruling is limited to the particular information at issue in this request and limited
to the facts as presented to us; therefore, this ruling must not be relied upon as a previous
determination regarding any other information or any other circumstances.

This ruling triggers important deadlines regarding the rights and responsibilities of the
governmental body and ofthe requestor. For more information concerning those rights and
responsibilities, please visit our website at http://www.oag.state.tx.us/open/index or1.php,
or call the Office of the Attorney General's Open Government Hotline, toll free,
at (877) 673-6839. Questions concerning the allowable charges for providing public
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information under the Act must be directed to the Cost Rules Administrator ofthe Office of
the AttorJ.:ley General, toll free at (888) 672-6787.

Sincerely, .

fild/VlW Lie 4{- fu10u,L
Tamara H. Holland
Assistant Attorney General
Open Records Division

THH/jb

Ref: ID# 375307
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c: Requestor
(w/o enclosures)


